## **The Bharat Scouts and Guides**

National Headquarters

Lakshmi MazumdarBhawan, 16, Mahatma Gandhi Marg, Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi-110 002.

To All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides, INDIAN UNION.





Circular No. : 50 / 2018

## "SPONSORSHIP INTERNATIONAL EVENT FOR ONE SCOUT/ROVER 16-18 YEARS OLD"

SUB.: 5<sup>TH</sup> INTERNATIONAL PATROL JAMBOREE 02-05 AUGUST 2018 AT KOREA.

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are pleased to inform you that The Bharat Scouts and Guides has received invitation from Korea Scout Association to depute 01 (One)representatives Scout or Rover between the aged 16-18 years to be part of their ""5<sup>th</sup> International Patrol Jamboree " scheduled to be held from 02-08 August 2018 in Mt. Seorak, Gangwon Province, Korea. Korea Scout Association will fully financially support to the selected representative to this event. This is happening through "Operation Seorak" a solidarity operation that enables Scouts who may not have the capacity to be able to attend an event of this kind.

Details	as	follows:	
---------	----	----------	--

Name of Event	: 5 <sup>TH</sup> INTERNATIONAL PATROL JAMBOREE
Dates	O2-08 August, 2018. Confirmed participant under this sponsorship will need to attend the International Patrol Jamboree from 02-07 August 2018 and the WSJ Dream Seed Workshop from 30 July to 02 August 2018. Therefore, the nominated Scout/Rover should arrive Incheon International Airport (ICN) on 30 July 2018 and depart on 07 August 2018.
Venue	: Mt. Seorak, Gangwon Province, Korea.
Eligibility of Participants	<ol> <li>One Scout/Rover aged between 16 to 18 years;</li> <li>Has reasonable knowledge of written and spoken English;</li> <li>Mentally and physically fit to travel without an adult companion;</li> <li>Rajya Puraskar/ Rashtrapati Awardee. (Preference may please be given to Rashtrapati Scout/Rover awardee).</li> <li>Having Valid Passport with validity of at least 06 months from the date of the event.</li> <li>Preferably, the Scout/Rover attended the World Scout Jamboree.</li> </ol>
Selection of Participants	<ul> <li>If more applications are received at NHQ, selection will be made on scrutiny of application by a team of Professionals nominated for the purpose or by calling interview at NHQ. NHQ reserves the right to select or reject the application.</li> <li>N.B: (1) Candidate invited to appear the interview should have to bear his own travelling expenses. Free boarding &amp; lodging will be provided on interview day by NHQ. Most probably interview may be called on 30<sup>th</sup> May 2018 (Wednesday).</li> </ul>

DDBP/15.05.2018.

Participation Fee	:	Korea Scout Association (KSA) will fully finance for the event like Jamboree Registration Fee, inland transportation, accommodation, meals and Economy Class air tickets of his country to Seoul and back. Selected candidate is responsible to pay of the Visa Cost, Travel Insurance and local transportation from home to airport & back.
Insurance	:	Korea Scout Association (KSA) do not cover the health insurance of the participants at any time. Please note that it is the exclusive responsibility of the participants/ State Association to check and be sure that the participants are covered by insurance (illness, accidents, repatriation etc.)
Caution Fee	:	<b>Rs. 5,000/-</b> Non-refundable; if selected and not participated Draft in favour of " <b>Bharat Scouts and Guides</b> " payable at New Delhi. If selected, full amount is adjustable towards administrative cost.
Last Date of Application		The application of the deserving candidate (Application enclosed) should reach to the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters, New Delhi with requisite documents, Photo copy of Valid passport and caution money of Rs 5000/- duly recommended by the competent authority of the State Association should reach NHQ on or before 25 <sup>th</sup> May 2017. Advance copy of application along with documents and scan copy of Demand Draft may be forward by email at info@bsgindia.org to speed up the formalities as the time is very short. Note: 1. No direct applications will be entertained from the individual without the approval of the State Association. 2. Candidate need not apply if Valid Passport is not available.

State Associations are requested to give wide publication of this "Sponsorship Programme" and recommend the application of the deserving candidate in the prescribed Proforma (enclosed) so as to reach NHQ on the before the given deadline i.e. 25<sup>th</sup>May 2018.

Thanking you and with regards,

Yours in Scouting,

pecul III (KRISHNASWAMY.R) OFFICIATING DIRECTOR

Encl.: Application Form.

Copy to: -

- 01. All the Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts & Guides.
- 02. Chairman/ Secretary, Railway Scout & Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 03. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Sahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi-110016
- 04. The Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector-62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh-201309.
- 05. All Assistant Directors, Bharat Scouts & Guides, Regional Offices for further follow-up.